of optimal solution in the immediate time period due to the operational costs being significantly

higher than investment costs. In this situation the end effects of the optimisation due to the

assumption of zero costs past the end of the optimisation will be minimal and the future cost

function of Figure 10.5 can be considered valid.

10.4 MIXED TECHNOLOGIES SCENARIO 213

0 500 1000 1500 2000
5.5

6

6.5

7

7.5

8

8.5
x 10

9

HVDC Capacity (MW)

T
ot

al
 S

ys
te

m
 C

os
t (

$)

   HVDC Investment Future Cost Function Year 19 High Gas

HVDC Capacity
after investment at year 18

Future cost of system if
HVDC capacity = 1400MW at
beginning of year 19

Figure 10.5 High Gas Future Cost Function for Year 19 - HVDC Capacity

10.4 MIXED TECHNOLOGIES SCENARIO

The mixed technologies scenario assumes moderate governmental support for renewable gener-

ation resulting in a mix of generation technologies being available. More coal fired generation is

available along with medium levels of geothermal, wind and hydro.

10.4.1 Convergence

This scenario converged with two iterations of the forward pass. This integer and continuous

upper bounds, the 95% confidence interval limits of the continuous upper bound and the lower

bound are shown in Table 10.4.

Iteration 1 2

Integer Expected Upper Bound $1× 1015 $2.0808 × 1010

Continuous Upper Bound + 95%
Confidence Interval

N/A $2.3221 × 1010

Continuous Expected Upper Bound $1× 1015 $2.0707 × 1010

Continuous Upper Bound - 95%
Confidence Interval

N/A $1.8192 × 1010

Lower Bound $0 $2.0572 × 1010

Table 10.4 Mixed Technologies Scenario Convergence Values

Convergence is reached as the lower bound sits within the 95% confidence interval of the continu-

ous upper bound. The gap between the integer upper bound and the lower bound is 2.3651×108.

For comparison the value of the convergence gap in terms of operating costs of the Taranaki CC

214 CHAPTER 10 CASE STUDY RESULTS AND MODELLING DISCUSSION

generator is 10,027 hours or 1.15 years of operation.

(377 × $75, 000 × 1.15years) + (377 × $54× 10, 027) ≃ $2.3651 × 108

The value of the convergence gap represents a very short time period of operation of a single

generator. This indicates that the gap value is very small compared to the overall contribution

of costs from individual generators. This gap is much smaller than that seen in the high gas

scenario illustrating that investment option sizes in the mixed technologies scenario are more

suited to the system demand growth characteristics.

10.4.2 Investment Options

Table 10.5 presents the investment options investment options selected during the final forward

pass, directly prior to achieving convergence, of the extended SDDP algorithm. Each value in

[…]

(b) Expanded North Island Demand Con-
straints

Figure 10.9 Expanded Future Cost Functions for Demand - Mixed Technologies

10.5 PRIMARY RENEWABLES SCENARIO

The primary renewables scenario assumes strong governmental policy discouraging the devel-

opment of fossil fueled generation. Combined with limited natural gas supplies the resulting

generation is mostly renewables. Hydro, wind and geothermal all feature strongly with all

geothermal and most wind located in the North Island. All hydro is located in the South Island.

10.5.1 Convergence

This scenario converged with two iterations of the forward pass. The integer and continuous

upper bounds, the 95% confidence interval of the continuous upper bound and the lower bound

are shown in Table 10.7.

10.5 PRIMARY RENEWABLES SCENARIO 219

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800
4.6

4.8

5

5.2

5.4

5.6

5.8
x 10

9

HVDC Capacity (MW)

T
ot

al
 S

ys
te

m
 C

os
t (

$)

   HVDC Future Cost Function Year 20 Mixed Technologies

Future Cost if HVDVC
capacity = 1400MW at
start year 20

HVDC capacity after
investment in year 19

Figure 10.10 Mixed Technologies Future Cost Function for Year 20 - HVDC Capacity

Iteration 1 2

Integer Expected Upper Bound 1× 1015 2.0565 × 1010

Continuous Upper Bound + 95%
Confidence Interval

N/A 2.2411 × 1010

Continuous Expected Upper Bound 1× 1015 2.0486 × 1010

Continuous Upper Bound - 95%
Confidence Interval

N/A 1.8561 × 1010

Lower Bound 0 1.9811 × 1010

Table 10.7 Primary Renewables Scenario Convergence Values

The lower bound sits within the 95% confidence interval of the continuous upper bound indicating

convergence is reached. The gap between the integer upper bound and the lower bound is

6.7555 × 108 or 3.3% of the integer upper bound. Using the operating costs from the Taranaki

CC generator for comparison, the value of the convergence gap represents 28,642 hours or 3.3

years of operation.

(377 × $75, 000 × 3.3years) + (377 × $54 × 28, 642) ≃ $6.7555 × 108

The value of the convergence gap represents a short period of operation of a single generator